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Revisions

Date Details

30th May 2022 There were two people with the tag no {HC20} one has been changed to {HC22}

1st December 2022
Updated {HC5} {HC9}
Added {HC23} {HC24} {HC25} {HC26} {HC27} {HC28} {HC29} {HC30} {HC31}

Tag Number

Next tag number to be {HC32}

Places

All places referred to in this file where a country is not stated are within Great Britain (England, Scotland and Wales) all
places outside Great Britain have the Country listed.

Introduction

The goal of this study was to link the ‘Audley-Charles’ family of the 20 th Century to another branch of the ‘Audley
Family’. This has been achieved and it is believed that this family is related to  ‘Family 1’ in  ‘Audley Family B’ of
Birmingham, and in particular to {B17}  Elizabeth Audley (1706? – 1779) who married John Jee, of ‘Family 1’ in
‘Audley Family B’ is also described in Chapter VIII of the ‘Audley Pedigrees’ by A. L. Reade that was published in the
1930s.  A simplified tree of the link between Family 1 in Audley Family B’ and ‘Audley Family HC’ is given below

Simplified Family Tree linking ‘Audley Family B’ to ‘Audley Family HC’

{B17} Elizabeth Audley  (1706? – 1779)
    ├─ Married John Jee (???? – 1777)
    └─ Mary Jee

├─ married Henry Smith
└─  Catherine Smith

├─ married {HC1} Thomas Charles
└─ {HC4} Abraham Charles’s

├─ married Hephzibah Jean Chalmers
└─ {HC5} Henry Edward Audley-Charles. (1871 – 1927)

The first person to have ‘Audley’ and ‘Charles’ in his name is {HC5} Henry Edward Audley - Charles, Born Q1 in
1871. Whether his Father {HC4} Abraham Charles intended his Son to make ‘Audley- Charles’ his surname or whether
he was intending him to use the ‘Audley’ name as one of his forenames we may never know but {HC5} did use
‘Audley-Charles’ as his surname. Audley being the Maiden (Birth name) of one of his Great Great Grandmother’s.

{HC5} Henry Edward Audley - Charles was Born Q1 in 1871.  His Mother Hephzibah Jean Charles neé Chalmers
Died Q1 in 1871  (Presumably as a result of the Birth of her Son).  In the 1871 Census of England his Father is
described as a Widower and the Infant {HC5} is not recorded as living at the same address as his Father. Similarly in
the 1881 Census of England {HC5} Henry Edward Audley-Charles is not recorded as living at the same address as his
Father. {HC5} has not been identified in either the 1871 or the 1881 Censuses of England. {HC5} seems to have moved
location on many occasions. We have seen it recorded that he emigrated in 1908 to Canada, possibly leaving his Wife
and family behind. We have identified his Wife and youngest child in the 1911 Census of England living with her
elderly mother, but have not identified where the rest of his children were living in 1911.
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(Comment:  Tracing  Births;  Marriages  and Death  for  the  ‘Audley  -  Charles’ surname is  not  straightforward.  The
earliest reference to the ‘Audley-Charles’ surname in the GRO Indexes is 1933 prior to that date all ‘Audley-Charles’
Births, Marriages and Deaths are recorded in the GRO Indexes are listed as though the surname was Charles. After
1933 to 1989 (the last reference checked) the Births, Marriages and Deaths of individuals with the Audley-Charles
surname are indexed twice; firstly as ‘Audley-Charles’ and secondly as though the surname was ‘Charles’.)

Audley as a Hyphenated Surname or Forename

Within this family one branch has taken the Audley and name and hyphenated it with the Charles surname to form the
hyphenated Audley- Charles surname. In this situation all member of the family have the Audley-Charles surname.  In
the other branch of the family all members of the family have the Charles surname, but some but not all have the name
Audley as a forename.
The following individuals have Audley- Charles as a Surname:

{HC5} Henry Edward Audley-Charles {HC13} Philip E Audley-Charles
{HC6} Muriel Jean Audley-Charles {HC14} Catherine H M Audley-Charles
{HC7} Edmond Roy Audley-Charles {HC15} Teresa M C Audley-Charles
{HC8} John Keith Audley Charles {HC16} Laurence A Audley-Charles
{HC9} Laurence Geoffrey Audley-Charles {HC17} Sarah J E Audley-Charles
{HC10} Michael G Audley-Charles {HC18} Gerald Edmond Audley-Charles
{HC11} Henry Edwards Audley-Charles {HC20} Hugh C Audley-Charles
{HC12} Helen Louise Audley-Charles’ {HC22} Edward Christian Audley-Charles

The following individuals have Audley as a forename:

{HC23}Annie Catherine Audley Charles
{HC29}John Hugo Audley Charles
{HC30}Bernard Roger Audley Charles

Simplified Family Tree

{HC1} Thomas Charles
├─ married Catherine Smith
├─{HC2} Henry Charles
├─{HC21} Elizabeth Charles.
├─{HC3} Sarah Charles
├─{HC4} Abraham Charles
│ ├─ married Hephzibah Jean Chalmers
│ └─ {HC5} Henry Edward Audley- Charles
│ ├─ married Kate Maude Hinton
│ ├─ {HC6} Muriel Jean Audley-Charles
│ ├─ {HC7} Edmond Roy Audley-Charles
│ │ ├─  married 1st Norah Trotman Cochrane
│ │ └─  married 2nd Elizabeth Hanna Owen neé Goodridge
│ ├─ {HC8} John Keith Audley-Charles
│ │ └─  married Julia Alexander
│ ├─ {HC20} Hugh C Audley-Charles
│ ├─ {HC9} Laurence Geoffrey Audley-Charles
│ │ ├─ married Elsie A Ustonson
│ │ │ └─ married 2nd John Dobson
│ │ ├─ {HC10}Michael G Audley- Charles
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│ │ │ ├─ married Brenda A Cordeiro
│ │ │ ├─ {HC11} Henry Edward Audley- Charles
│ │ │ └─ {HC12} Helen Louise Audley-Charles
│ │ └─ {HC13} Philip E Audley- Charles
│ │ ├─ married Kyra M Ferrier
│ │ ├─{HC14} Catherine H M Audley- Charles
│ │ │ └─ married Russell C E Harris
│ │ ├─{HC15} Teresa M C Audley-Charles
│ │ │ └─ married Jean Michel F Bec
│ │ ├─{HC16} Laurence A Audley- Charles
│ │ │ └─ married Janet M Fowler
│ │ ├─{HC22} Edward Christian G Audley Charles
│ │ └─{HC17} Sarah J E Audley-Charles
│ └─ {HC18} Gerald Edmond Audley-Charles
└─ {HC19}} John Smith Charles

├─ married Ann Snowdin Brown 
├─ {HC23} Annie Catherine Audley (forename) Charles
├─ {HC24} Beatrice Charles
├─ {HC31} Eleanor Mary Charles
├─ {HC25} Laura Charles
├─ {HC26} John Roger Charles’s
│ ├─  married Alice Mary Gertrude  Hodgson
│ ├─  {HC28} Joyce Evelyn Mary Charles
│ ├─  {HC29} John Hugo Audley Charles
│ └─  { HC30}Bernard Roger Audley Charles.
└─   {HC27} Michael Charles 

Detailed Family Tree

{HC1}  THOMAS CHARLES Born about 1786 (Based on age in the 1841 Census of England).  Of  Pelsall  Hall,
Wolverhampton, Walsall, Staffordshire in 1841. He married CATHERINE SMITH on the 20th December 1816 at King’s
Bromley. Of Pelsall Hall, Pelsall, Wolverhampton, a Widow and Annuitant in 1851. She was of Mousehill, Pelsall, a
Widow, in 1861. She died on the 3rd March 1862, aged 74 at Walsall. Her Will was proved on the 1 st September 1862,
her Son {HC4} being the sole executor.

1.) {HC2}  HENRY CHARLES  Christened on the 29th August  1817, at  Yoxall,  Staffordshire. Of  Pelsall  Hall,
Walsall,  Staffordshire  in  1841.   Of Pelsall  Hall,  Pelsall,  Wolverhampton,  a  Landed Proprietor  in  1851. Of
Mousehill, Pelsall, a Landed Proprietor, in 1861. He died Q1 in 1866 aged 48 at Walsall.

2.) {HC21}  ELIZABETH CHARLES Christened on the 22nd January 1823, at Pelsall, Staffordshire   Of Pelsall
Hall, Pelsall, Wolverhampton, an Annuitant in 1851.

3.) {HC3} SARAH CHARLES Born about 1826 (Based on age in the 1841 Census of England) .Of Pelsall Hall,
Wolverhampton, Walsall, Staffordshire in 1841. Of Pelsall Hall, Pelsall, Wolverhampton, an Annuitant in 1851.
She died Q1 in 1856 aged 31 at Walsall.

4.) {HC4} ABRAHAM CHARLES, Born on the 28th April 1831 and Christened on the 8th November 1838 at
Pelsall, Staffordshire. Of Pelsall Hall, Wolverhampton, Walsall, Staffordshire in 1841. Of High Street, Newport,
Shropshire, a Chemists Apprentice in 1851. In 1851 he was Apprenticed to and was living with the Father of his
future  Wife.  Of  Mousehill,  Pelsall,  a  Landed  Proprietor,  in  1861. Of  Orgreave,  Alrewas,  Staffordshire,  a
Gentleman, in 1871. Of Orgreave, Lichfield, Staffordshire. A Landed Proprietor, in 1881. He died Q4 in 1883 at
Lichfield, Staffordshire. He married HEPHZIBAH JEAN CHALMERS on the 18 th October 1866, at Newport,
Shropshire. She was Born Q4 in 1847, in Newport Shropshire, the Daughter of Henry Chalmers and Louisa
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Strange  (They  married  Q1 in  1847 at  the  Church  of  St  Margaret,  Westminster,  London.(In  the  grounds  of
Westminster Abbey)). She died Q1 in1871 aged 23 at Lichfield.

I. {HC5} HENRY EDWARD AUDLEY-CHARLES. He was Born Q1 in 1871 at Lichfield, Staffordshire.
In 1871 Census of England he was living aged 10 weeks with the parents of his Mother at High Street,
Newport, Shropshire. Of Llanbedr-y-Cennin, Caernarvonshire, Wales, living on own means, in 1891. Of
Orgreave House, Alrewas, Staffordshire,  a Veterinary Surgeon in 1901.  It  would appear that  he was
declared bankrupt in 1907; see the references to him in the London Gazette, and the Edinburgh Gazette,
in the ‘Supporting Information’ section of this file. He emigrated to Canada alone arriving in Quebec on
23td July 1909, aboard the Empress of Ireland. Some but not all of his family emigrated to Canada over a
number of years.  In his Canadian Attestation papers for WW1, dated the 28 th March 1917, he gives his
next of kin as his Daughter, Muriel Jean Cruikshank. Also in his Attestation papers he indicates that he
had served in the Scottish Yeomanry (Comment: Two of his children were recorded in the 1901 Census of
England, as having been Born in Scotland.) He also sailed from Liverpool back to Canada via New York,
arriving in New York on the 20th July 1918. On the passenger list he is described as a Soldier, and lists his
Wife as Mrs K M Charles, of 95 St James Road, Brixton, London. The Probate Register for England and
Wales for 1928, indicates that he Died on the 22nd April 1927, and is described as ‘of Emo, Rainy River,
Ontario Canada’ and probate was granted at Lichfield on the 13 th March 1928, to Charles Arthur Sangar
Stockbroker.  His  effects  were  valued  at  £5.  He  married  Q1 in  1892 at  Lambeth,  London to  KATE
MAUDE HINTON. She was of 95, St John’s Road, Brixton SW London, in 1911. In 1911 she was living
with her Widowed Mother and one of her Sons. She was of 45 Alexandra Road, Worthing, Sussex, living
on Private means.  She was of 11, Park Hill Road, Croydon, Surrey, under taking Home Duties. In 1921
she was  living with her  nephew and his  family.  In  1939 she  was living at  the same address  as  her
Daughter in Law. She died (as Kate M Charles) Q4 in 1960 aged 94 in Worthing, West Sussex.

A. {HC6}  MURIEL JEAN AUDLEY-CHARLES Born Q1 in 1893 in Lichfield.   Of  Orgreave
House Alrewas, Staffordshire in 1901. She emigrated to Canada in 1908, and Married William
Cruickshank. She is recorded as Muriel Jean Cruikshank of Stagsburn, Outaouais, Quebec, Canada
in her Father’s Canadian WW1 Attestation papers.

B. {HC7} EDMOND ROY AUDLEY-CHARLES Born on the 8th November 1894, in Lichfield.  Of
Orgreave House Alrewas,  Staffordshire in  1901.  He emigrated  to  Canada.  He died on the 7 th

October  1986,  at  Vancouver,  British Columbia,  Canada aged 91.   He Married 1 st to  NORAH
TROTMAN COCHRANE She was Born on the 5th December 1896, and Died aged 63, on the 27 th

May 1960. He married 2nd to ELIZABETH HANNA OWEN neé Goodridge, She was Born on the
29th March 1891, in the USA and Died on the 15th May 1976, at Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada.

C. {HC8} JOHN KEITH AUDLEY-CHARLES Born  in  1895 to  96  in  Scotland.  Of  Orgreave
House Alrewas, Staffordshire in 1901. He emigrated to Canada and married JULIA ALEXANDER
on the 9th December 1924 at Emo Village in the Rainy River District of Ontario, Canada.

D. {HC20} HUGH  C  AUDLEY-CHARLES Born  1896  -  97  in  Scotland.  Of  Orgreave  House
Alrewas, Staffordshire in 1901.

E. {HC9} LAURENCE GEOFFREY AUDLEY- CHARLES He was Born on the 18th November
1902. He is listed in the UK Royal Navy Registers of Seaman’s Services 1848 - 1939. It would
appear that he served as a Royal Navy ‘Boy’, aboard HMS Furious  (or HMS Ganges) and then
signed up for 12 years from the 18th November 1920  (His 18th Birthday) for 12 years.  Of the
Battleship HMS AJAX, in Constantinople an Ordinary Seaman in 1921. In the 1939 Registers he
is  recorded  as  living at  the  Eccleston Hotel,  82-83,  Eccleston Square,  Belgravia,  Westminster
London, a Grocery & Provisions Man. A note in the Register indicates that he was a member of the
Mercantile Marine and a partial War Service Registration number is visible. He died on the 18 th
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February 1941, when the ‘MV Edwy R  Brown’ was torpedoed by a German U-Boat off the South
West of Iceland. (For more details see the WWII pages on the Audley websites) He married Q2 in
1933,  to  ELSIE  A USTONSON  at  Steyning,  West  Sussex.  She  was  of  45,  Alexandra  Road,
Worthing, Sussex, a Shop Manageress in 1939. In 1939 she was living at the same address as her
Mother in Law. She married 2nd to John Dobson Q1 in 1959 at Wood Green, Haringey, London.

 a.) {HC10}  MICHAEL G AUDLEY - CHARLES Born Q1 in 1935 at Preston.  He spent
some time in Canada in that he departed Liverpool on the 9th July 1957, bound for Montreal
aboard  the  ‘Empress  of  Canada’.  He  married  Q3  in  1965  at  Kensington,  London,  to
BRENDA.  A.  CORDEIRO, and had issue.

1. {HC11}  HENRY  EDWARD  AUDLEY-CHARLES Born  Q3  in  1970  at
Paddington, London.

2. {HC12} HELEN LOUISE AUDLEY-CHARLES Born Q3 in 1973 at Paddington,
London,

b.) {HC13} PHILIP E AUDLEY-CHARLES Born Q1 in 1938 at Worthing, West Sussex. He
Married Q2 in 1961, at Battle, East Sussex, to KYRA. M. FERRIER and had issue.

1. HC14}  CATHERINE  H  M  AUDLEY-CHARLES Born  Q2  in  1961,  at
Hammersmith,  London,  and  Married  RUSSELL.  C.  E.  HARRIS  in  1989  at  St
Albans, Hertfordshire.

2. HC15} TERESA M C AUDLEY-CHARLES Born Q1 in 1962 in Hammersmith,
she married, as Clare M T Audley-Charles in 1985 to JEAN MICHEL F BEC at St
Albans, Hertfordshire.

3. HC16} LAURENCE A M AUDLEY-CHARLES Born  Q1  in  1963 At  Saffron
Walden, Essex, he Married to JANET M FOWLER in1987 at Brent, London.

4. {HC17} SARAH J E AUDLEY-CHARLES Born Q3 in 1965 at Braintree, Essex.

5. HC22}  EDWARD CHRISTIAN G AUDLEY-CHARLES. Born Q3 in 1965 at
Braintree, Essex.

F.) {HC18} GERALD EDMOND AUDLEY-CHARLES Born 1904-05 at Brighton, Sussex (Based
on the 1911 Census of England). Of 95, St John’s Road, Brixton S W London in 1911, living with
his Mother and Grandmother. He either emigrated to Canada or spent some time there as he was
the witness to the Marriage of his Brother {HC8} John  in Ontario, Canada in 1924.

5.) {HC19} JOHN SMITH CHARLES Born on the 8th July 1833, and Christened at Pelsall on the 8 th November
1838. Of Pelsall Hall, Wolverhampton, Walsall, Staffordshire in 1841. Of Pelsall Hall, Pelsall, Wolverhampton,
in 1851. Of Mousehill Pelsall, a Landed Proprietor, in 1861. Of 43, Old Town Pelsall, a Landowner in 1871 &
1881. Of The Hall, Pelsall, Walsall, Living on own means in 1891. He died Q1 in 1901 aged 67 in Walsall.   He
married  ANN  SNOWDIN  BROWN  on  9th September  1862  at  Holy  Trinity  Church,  Ashby-de-la-Zouch,
Leicestershire. They had issue:

A.) {HC23} ANNIE CATHERINE AUDLEY CHARLES  (Audley as a forename) She was Born Q2 in
1864 and Christened  on  the  16th May 1964 at Ashby-de-la-Zouch,  Leicestershire. Of  Town,  Pelsall,
Walsall a Scholar in 1881. Of The Hall, Pelsall, Walsall, in 1891. 
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B.) {HC24} BEATRICE ETHEL CHARLES,  She was Born Q2 in 1866 and Christened on the 3 rd April
1866 at Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Leicestershire.   Of Town, Pelsall, Walsall a Scholar in 1881. Of The Hall,
Pelsall, Walsall in 1891. 

C.) {HC31} ELEANOR MARY CHARLES She was Born Q2 in 1867 at Walsall and Christened on the 25th

June 1868, at St Michael and All Angels, Pelsall. In her Christening record her abode is recorded as
Pelsall Hall

D.) {HC25} LAURA CHARLES She was Born Q3 in 1871 at Walsall and Christened on the 25 th June 1868
at St Michael and All Angels, Pelsall. In her Christening record her abode is recorded as Pelsall Hall.  Of
Town, Pelsall, Walsall a Scholar in 1881.

E.) {HC26}  JOHN ROGER CHARLES He was Born Q3 in 1873 at Walsall and Christened on the 27 th

October 1872 at St Mark’s Church, Great Wyrley, Staffordshire.  Of Town, Pelsall, Walsall a Scholar in
1881. Of The Hall, Pelsall, Walsall, a Medical Student in 1891.  Of 12, Victoria Square, Clifton, Bristol, a
Consulting Physician in 1911. Of Churchill Court, Churchill, Axbridge, a Consulting Physician, in 1921.
Married Q3 in 1901 to ALICE MARY GERTRUDE HODGSON at West Bromwich. 

a.) {HC28}  JOYCE  EVELYN  MARY CHARLES  She  was  Born  Q2  in  1902  at  Walsall  and
Christened on the 21st May 1902 at  St  Michaels  and All  Angels,  Pelsall,  Staffordshire.  Of 12,
Victoria Square, Clifton, Bristol, in 1911.  Of Churchill Court, Churchill, Axbridge, in 1921. 

b.) {HC29} JOHN HUGO AUDLEY CHARLES (Audley as a Forename) He was Born Q1 in 1904
at Walsall Christened on the 16th February 1904 at St Michael and All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire.
Of  12,  Victoria  Square,  Clifton,  Bristol,  in  1911.  He  Died  in  April  1996,  aged  92  in  North
Somerset. He married Q3 in 1938 at Canterbury to MILDRED F HARDCASTLE. Believe that he
became a  Vicar  and  had  no  children  (Comment:  there  is  an  inconsistency  here  as  his  Death
registration  indicates  he  was Born  on the  20th April  1904,  whereas  his  Birth registration and
Christening indicate an earlier date.)

c.) {HC30} BERNARD ROGER AUDLEY CHARLES. (Audley as a Forename) He was Born Q4
in 1909 at Walsall. Of 12, Victoria Square, Clifton, Bristol, in 1911.  Of Churchill Court, Churchill,
Axbridge, in full time education in 1921.  He married Q4 in 1948 to PATIENCE M GREEN in
Middlesex South.  (Cpmment:  There are a number of marriages between a male Charles and a
Female Green which makes it difficult to identify their children)

F.) {HC27} MICHAEL  CHARLES He was Born Q1 in 1875 at Walsall. He was Christened on the 14 th

January 1875, at St Michael and All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire. Of Town, Pelsall, Walsall a Scholar in
1881.

 Supporting Evidence

Births

Tag Date  Details  Source

Wife of {HC4} Q4 1847 Hephzibah Jean Chalmers, mother Strange, Newport Shropshire 18 120 GRO Index

{HC23} Q2 1864 Annie Catherine Audley Charles; Mother Brown; Ashby-de-la-Zouch 7a 93

{HC24} Q2 1866 Beatrice  Ethel Charles; Mother Brown , Ashby-de-la-Zouch 7a95

{HC31} Q2 1867 Eleanor Mary Charles; Mother Brown Walsall  6b 642
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Tag Date  Details  Source

{HC5} Q1 1871 Henry Edward A Charles; Mother Chalmers  Lichfield 6b 453 GRO Index

{HC25} Q3 1871 Laura Theresa Charles; Mother Brown, Walsall 6b 597

{HC26} Q4 1872  John Roger Charles Mother Brown Walsall 6b 640

{HC27} Q1 1875 Michael Thomas Charles; Mother Browne (sic) Walsall 6b 690

{HC6} Q1 1893 Muriel Jean A Charles; Mother Hinton  Lichfield 6b 507 GRO Index

{HC7} Q4 1894 Edmond Roy A Charles; Mother Hinton Lichfield 6b 498 GRO Index

{HC9} Q4 1902 Laurence Geoffrey A Charles Mother Hinton; Brighton 2b237 GRO Index

{HC28} Q2 1902 Joyce Evelyn Mary Charles Mother Hodgson Walsall  6b  771

{HC29} Q1 1904 John Hugo A Charles Mother Hodgson Walsall 6a 755

{HC30} Q4 1909 Bernard Roger A Charles Mother Hodgson? Walsall 6a 10a

{HC10} Q1 1935
Michael G Audley-Charles Mother Ustonson E Preston 2b 473
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC13} Q1 1938
Philip E Audley-Charles; Mother Ustonson Worthing 2b 429
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC14} Q2 1961
Catherine H M Audley-Charles Mother Ferrier Hammersmith 5c 1134
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC15} Q1 1962
Teresa M C Audley-Charles; Mother Ferrier Saffron Walden 4a 1477
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC16} Q1 1963
Laurence A M Audley- Charles; Mother Ferrier Saffron Walden 4a 1517
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC17} Q3 1965
Sarah J E Audley-Charles; Mother Ferrier Braintree 4a 762
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC22} Q4 1967 Edward Christian G; Audley-Charles; Mother Terrier (sic) Braintree 4a 679 GRO Index

{HC11} Q3 1970
Henry Edward Audley- Charles; Mother  Corgeiro (sic) Paddington 5d 2008
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC12} Q3 1972
Helen Louise Audley- Charles; Mother Cordeiro (sic) Paddington 5d 1802
(The Birth is recorded as both Audley- Charles & Charles.)

GRO Index

Christenings

Tag Date  Christening Details Source

{HC2} 29th August 1817
 At Yoxall, Staffordshire
Henry Charles
Father Thomas Charles             Mother Catherine Charles

Parish Register

{HC21} 22nd January 1823
 At Pelsall, Staffordshire, England
Elizabeth Charles
Father Thomas Charles             Mother Catherine Charles

Parish Register

{HC4}
Born 28th Apr 1831
Chr    8th Nov 1838

At Pelsall, Staffordshire
Abraham,    Son of Thomas & Catherine Charles, of Pelsall a Farmer

Parish Register

{HC19}
Born 8th July 1833
Chr   8th Nov 1838

At Pelsall, Staffordshire
John Smith, Son of Thomas & Catherine Charles of Pelsall a Farmer

Parish Register
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Tag Date  Christening Details Source

{HC23} Chr 16th May 1864

At
Annie Catherine Audley Charles (Audley is Forename)
Parents Annie Snowdin & John Smith (a Gentleman) Charles
Abode Ashby-de-la-Zouch

Parish Register

{HC24} Chr 3rd April 1866

At Ashby-de-la-Zouch
Beatrice Ethel Charles
Parents John Smith (A Gentleman) & Annie Snowdin Charles
Ashby-de-la-Zouch

Parish Register

{HC31} Chr 25th June 1868

At St Michael & All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire
Eleanor Mary Charles
Parents John Smith (Gent) & Anne Snowdin Charles
Abode Pelsall Hall

Parish Register

{HC25} Chr 15th Aug 1871

At St Michael & All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire
Laura Theresa Charles
Parents John Smith (Gentleman) & Anne Snowdin Charles
Abode Pelsall Hall

Parish Register

{HC26}
Chr  27th October
1872

At St Mark Great Wyrley, Staffordshire.
John Roger Charles
Patents John Smith (a Gentleman) & Anne Snowdin Charles
Abode Pelsall

Parish Register

{HC27}
Chr  14th January
1875

At St Michael & All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire
Michael Thomas Charles
John Smith (a Gentleman) and Anne Snowdin Charles

Parish Register

{HC28} Chr 21st May 1902

At St Michael and All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire
Joyce Evelyn Mary Charles’s
Parents John Roger & Alice Mary Gertrude Charles
Abode Pelsall Staffordshire

Parish Register

{HC29}
Chr  16th February
1904

At St Michael and All Angels, Pelsall, Staffordshire
John Hugo Audley (Forename) Charles
Parents John Roger (a Physician) & Alice Mary Gertrude Charles
Abode Pelsall Staffordshire

Parish Register

Marriages

Tag Date   Marriage Details  Source

{HC1}
20th

December
1816

At King’s Bromley
Thomas Charles of the Parish of King’s Bromley. Bachelor
married
Catherine Smith, Spinster              (Both Sign Register)
Wits: Sarah Charles, ??? Charles; William Smith & John Brown

Parish Register

Parents  of
Wife  of
{HC4} Q1 1847 Henry Chalmers married Louisa Strange, Westminster St Margaret  GRO Index

{HC19} Q3 1862 John Smith Charles married Anne Snowdin Ashby-de-la-Zouch 7a 134
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Tag Date   Marriage Details  Source

9th

September
1862

At Holy Trinity Church  Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Leicestershire
John Smith Charles, Full Age, Bachelor, Gentleman, of Pelsall Hall in
the County of Stafford, Father Thomas Charles, Esquire
married
Ann Snowdin Brown , Full Age, Spinster, of Ashby-de-la-Zouch,
Father George Brown a Planter

Marriage
Certificate

{HC4}

Q3 1866
Abraham Charles married Hephzibah J Chalmers
Newport Shropshire 6a 1501

GRO Index

18th

October
1866

At Newport in Shropshire
Abraham Charles aged 29, Bachelor, of Leeds,
Father Thomas Charles, a Gentleman
married
Hephzibah Jean Chalmers, aged 18, Spinster, of Newport;
Father Henry Charles, a Chemist
Wits: Emily ??ouch, Hy Chalmers, Emma Lindop, Gilbert Brown

Marriage
Certificate

{HC26} Q3 1901
John Roger Charles married Alice Mary G Hodgson
 W Bromwich 6b 1303

{HC8}
9th

December
1924

In the village of Emo, Rainy River District, Ontario, Canada
J  Keith  Audley-Charles,  Farmer,  Bachelor,  age  28,  Roman  Catholic
Township of Carpenter, born Edinburgh, Scotland:
Father; Henry E Audley- Charles; Mother Kate Maud Hinton
married
Julia  Alexander,  Housework,  Spinster,  aged  26,  Roman  Catholic,
Township of Carpenter, born Montego Bay, Jamaica, BWI;
Father Selwyn Adolphus Alexander; Mother Julia M Reid
Witness {HC18} Gerald E Audley - Charles of Emo Ontario
Witness: Anne McBride of Emo, Ontario.

Ontario
Canada
Marriages

{HC5} Q1 1892
Henry Edward A Charles married Kate Maude Hinton;
Lambeth 1d  411

GRO Index

{HC9} Q2 1933

Laurence G A Audley-Charles married Elsie A Ustonson
Steyning 2b 715
(Comment: He is recorded in the GRO Index twice as:
Laurence G A Audley-Charles and as Laurence G A A Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC29} Q3 1938 John H A Charles married  Mildred F Hardcastle Canterbury 2a 4081 GRO Index

{HC30} Q4 1948 Bernard R A Charles married Patience M Green Middlesex S 5f 81 GRO Index

Wife  of
{HC9}

Q1 1959

Elsie A Audley-Charles married  John Dobson;
Wood Green 5f  1253
(Comment: She is recorded  in the GRO Index twice as:
Elsie A Audley-Charles and as Elsie A A Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC13} Q2 1961

Philip E Audley-Charles married Kyra M Ferrier
Battle 5h 83
(Comment: He is recorded in the GRO Index twice as:
Philip E Audley-Charles and Philip A A Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC10} Q3 1965

Michael G Audley-Charles married Brenda A Cordeiro;
Kensington 5c 2071
(Comment: He is recorded in the GRO Index twice as:
Michael G Audley-Charles and Michael G A Charles.)

GRO Index
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Tag Date   Marriage Details  Source

{HC15} 1985

Clare M T Audley- Charles married  Jean- Michel F Bec
St Albans 10 470
(Comment: She is recorded in the GRO Index twice as:
Clare M T Audley- Charles and Clare M T A Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC16} 1987

Laurence A M Audley- Charles married Janet F Fowler;
Brent 11 987
(Comment: He is recorded in the GRO Index twice as:
 Laurence M A Audley - Charles and Laurence A M A Charles.)

GRO Index

{HC14} 1989

Catherine H M Audley-Charles married Russell C E Harris
St Albans 10 1220
(Comment: She is recorded in the GRO Index twice as:
Catherine H M Audley-Charles and Catherine H M A Charles.)

GRO Index

Deaths

Tag Date Death Details  Source

{HC3} Q1 1856 Sarah Charles, aged 31 Walsall 6b 324 GRO Index

Wife  of
{HC1}

Q1 1862 Catherine Charles, aged 74 Walsall 6b 383 GRO Index

{HC2} Q1 1866 Henry Charles aged 48, Walsall 6b 441 GRO Index

Wife  of
{HC4}

Q1 1871 Hephzibah Jean Charles aged 23 Lichfield 6b 273 GRO Index

{HC4} Q4 1883 Abraham Charles aged 52 Lichfield 6b 283 GRO Index

{HC19} Q1 1901 John Smith Charles aged 67, Walsall 6b 461 GRO Index

{HC5}
22nd

April 1927

Henry Edward Audley- Charles’s
Male aged 56 Born about 1872 Staffordshire, England
Place of Death.  Rainy River, Ontario, Canada

Ontario
Canada
Deaths

Wife  of
{HC5}

Q4 1960  Kate M Charles aged 94 Worthing 5h 708 GRO Index

1st Wife  of
{HC7}

27th

May 1960

Norah Trotman Audley-Charles
at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada aged 63
Date of Birth 5th December 1896
Married; Spouse Edmond Roy Audley-Charles
Father Cochrane

British  Columbia
Death
Registrations

2nd Wife  of
{HC7}

15th

May 1976

Elizabeth Hanna Audley-Charles
at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada aged 85
Date of Birth 29th March 1891 USA
Married Spouse: Edmond Roy Audley-Charles
Father Goodridge (sic)

British  Columbia
Death
Registrations

{HC7}
7th

October
1986

Edmund Roy Audley-Charles
at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada aged 91
Date of Birth 8th November 1894, Staffordshire England
Married Spouse: Elizabeth Owen
Father Edward Henry Audley-Charles

British  Columbia
Death
Registrations

{HC29} April1996
John Hugo A Charles aged 92 (born 20th April 1904)
North Somerset 73C 3072A 285

GRO Index
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Canadian WW1 Attestation Papers

Tag Date  Details Source

{HC5} 28th

March 1917
Christian Names Henry Edward Audley
Surname Charles
Address Emo Ontario Canada
Born 21st January 1873 (sic) at Parish of Alrewas Staffordshire
Next of Kin:
Muriel Jean Cruikshank of Stagsburn, Quebec, Canada (Daughter)
(It suggests that he had previously served in the Yeomanry, Scotland.)

Canadian
WW1
Attestation papers

Probate Records

Tag Date  Details  Source

Wife  of
{HC1}

1862

Proved 1st September 1862
The Will of Catherine Charles late of Pelsall in the County of Stafford
Widow deceased who died 3rd March 1862 at  Pelsall aforesaid  was
proved at Lichfield by the oath of Abraham Charles of Pelsall aforesaid
Gentleman the Son and the sole Executor

England & Wales,
National  Probate
Calendar

{HC4}
10th

January 1884

The  Will  of  Abraham  Charles  late  of  Orgreave  in  the  County  of
Stafford Esquire who died 14th October 1883 at Orgreave was proved at
Lichfield by John Smith Charles of Pelsall Hall near Walsall in the said
County Gentlemen the Brother and Henry Chalmers of Newport in the
County of Salop Chemist the Executors Personal Estate
£8027 17s ½d
(Comment: It is assumed that the above Henry Chalmers of Newport is
the Father of his Wife who presumably was looking after the Son of the
deceased.)

England & Wales,
National  Probate
Calendar

Travel & Immigration

Tag Date Details Source

{HC5} 1909

Henry Edward A Charles, Male aged 38,
Departure Liverpool aboard Empress of Ireland
Arrival Quebec, Canada 23rd July 1909
Occupation in England MRCVS =
(Member of the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons)
Intended Occupation in Canada; Farming Intended destination Quebec.
(He appears to be travelling alone.)

Passenger Lists

{HC5} 1918

Henry Audley Charles aged 47
Departure port Liverpool aboard “SS Scandinavian”
Arrival New York 20th July 1918
He is described as a Soldier   Destination Emo
Wife recorded as:
Mrs K.M. Charles 95 St James Road Brixton, London England
(He appears to be travelling alone.)

Passenger lists

{HC10} 1957 Michael Audley-Charles bound for Montreal;
Date of Birth 10th January 1935;
Address 107, Chase Road, Southgate, London N14
A Student, Country of intended permanent residence England

Ships
Passenger List

This document has been produced for display on  www.audleyfamilyhistory.com &  www.audley.one-name.net Please
feel free to distribute this document to others but please give credit to the website. This document should not be used for
commercial gain

12

http://www.audley.one-name.net/
http://www.audleyfamilyhistory.com/
http://www.audley.one-name.net/
http://www.audleyfamilyhistory.com/


This document has been produced for display on  www.audleyfamilyhistory.com &  www.audley.one-name.net Please
feel free to distribute this document to others but please give credit to the website. This document should not be used for
commercial gain

Tag Date Details Source

Departed Liverpool 9th July 1957 aboard ‘Empress of Canada’

The London Gazette

Tag Date Details Source

{HC5}
30th

June 1905

Notice  is  hereby  given  that  the  Partnership  heretofore  subsisting
between us the undersigned Henry Edward Audley-Charles and George
Martin  carrying  on  business  as  Veterinary  Surgeons  and  Shoeing
Smiths at 25,Castle Street, Brighton, and elsewhere under the style or
firm of  ‘CHARLES AND MARTIN’ has  been  dissolved  by  mutual
consent as from the 24th day of June 1905. All debts due and owing to
the said late firm will be received and paid by the said Henry Edward
Audley-Charles,  who  will  continue  to  carry  on  the  business  at  25,
Castle  Street,  Brighton  aforesaid,  and  elsewhere.  The  said  George
Martin will remain on as head assistant Dated 27th day of June 1905
H E AUDLEY – CHARLES
GEORGE MARTIN

London  Gazette
Issue 27812
page 4576

{HC5}

Edinburgh
Gazette
24th

December
1907

‘Bankrupts from the London Gazette’
Henry  Edward  Audley-Charles,  6  Denmark  Terrace  carrying  on
business at 65 Castle Street, 31 and 32 Regency Mews, 30 Foundry
Street and 25, Montague Place all in Brighton and 100 George Street
Hove, Veterinary Surgeon

Edinburgh
Gazette
Issue 11997
page 1396
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1841 Census   of England  

The 1841 Census of England was taken on the 6th June 1841

1841 Census HO107/985 ED7 Fol 30 Pg29

Pelsall Hall, Wolverhampton, Walsall, Staffordshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC1} Thomas Charles Male 55 Born same county

Wife of {HC1} Catherine Charles Female 50 Born same county

{HC2} Henry Charles Male 20 Born same county

{HC3} Sarah Charles Female 15 Born same county

{HC4} Abraham Charles Male 10 Born same county

{HC19) John S Charles Female 7 Born same county

1841 Census HO107/732 Ed 30 Fol 30 Pg25

Queen’s Row, St George Hanover Square, London

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

James Strange Male 40 Druggist Not same county

Jane Strange Female 25 Same county

Mary Strange Female 6 Same county

Father of Wife of {HC4) Henry Chalmers Male 20  Druggist Apprentice Not Same county

Ann Jones Female 25 Female Servant Not same county

Elizabeth Bromley Female 20 Female Servant Not same county

William King Male 14 Male Servant Same county
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1851   Census of England  

The 1851 Census of England was taken on the 30th March 1851

1851 Census HO107/1998/248/32

High Street, Newport

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

Henry Chalmers Head Marr Male 30 Chemist Druggist Stafford

Louisa Chalmers Wife Marr Female 25 Westminster London

Future Wife of {HC4} Hephzibah Chalmers Dau Unm Female 3 Shropshire Newport

Ann Strange Visitor Unm Female 23 Westminster Pimlico

George W King Shop Man Unm Male 25 Chemists Assistant Westminster Pimlico

{HC4} Abraham Charles Apprentice Unm Male 19 Chemists App Staffordshire Pelsall

Mary Ward Servant Unm Female 30 House Servant Staffordshire, Milford

1851 Census HO107/2022/354/19

Pelsall Hall, Pelsall, Wolverhampton

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

Wife of {HC1} Catherine Charles Head Widow Female 60 Annuitant Staffordshire Orgreave

{HC2} Henry Charles Son Unm Male 30 Landed Proprietor Staffordshire Yoxall

{HC21} Elizabeth Charles Dau Unm Female 25 Annuitant Staffordshire Pelsall

{HC3} Sarah Charles Dau Unm Female 23 Annuitant Staffordshire Pelsall

{HC19} John S Charles Son Unm Male 17 Staffordshire Pelsall

Anne Crick Servant Unm Female 16 House Cook Staffordshire Pelsall

Hannah Owen Servant Unm Female 18 House Servant Staffordshire Brown Hills
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1861 Census   of England  

The 1861 Census of England was taken on the 7th April 1861

1861 Census RG 9/2011/24/7

Mousehill, Pelsall

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disabilit
y

Wife of {HC1} Catherine Charles Head Widow Female 73 Annuitant Staffordshire Orgreave

{HC2} Henry Charles Son Unm Male 43 Landed Proprietor Staffordshire Yoxall

{HC3} Abraham Charles Son Unm Male 29 Landed Proprietor Staffordshire Pelsall

{HC19} John S Charles Son Unm Male 27 Landed Proprietor Staffordshire Pelsall

1871 Census   of England  

The 1871 Census of England was taken on the 2nd April 1871

1871 Census RG10/2917/7/6

Orgreave, Alrewas, Staffordshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC4} Abraham Charles Head Widr Male 38 Gentleman Staffordshire, Pelsall

Mary Kudin Housekeeper Wid Female 52 Housekeeper Staffordshire Wolverhampton

Selina Reeves Serv Unm Female 17 General Servant Staffordshire Burton upon Trent

Thomas Hutchinson Serv Unm Male 15 General Servant Staffordshire Yoxall
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1871 Census RG10/2957/52/8

43 Old Town Pelsall

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC19} John Smith Charles Head Marr Male 27 Landowner Staffordshire Pelsall

Anne Charles Wife Marr Female 32 Derbyshire Derby

Annie Charles Dau Unm Female 6 Scholar Leicestershire Ashby de la Zouch

Beatrice Charles Dau Unm Female 5 Scholar Leicestershire Ashby de la Zouch

Mary F Brown Sister in Law Unm Female 18 Governess Derbyshire Derby

Maria Broadhurst Cook Wid Female 27 Cook (Domestic Service} Leicestershire Heatherseal

Mary A Birch Servant Unm Female 16 Housemaid Staffordshire Pelsall

Josiah Burgess Servant Unm Male 14 Groom Northamptonshire Brixworth

1871 Census RG10/2957/52/8

High Street, Newport, Shropshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

Parents of Wife of {HC4}
Henry Chalmers Head Marr Male 50 Chemist Employing 2 Men Stafford

Louisa Chalmers Wife Marr Female 44 London

John Chalmers Son Unm Male 16 Scholar Salop Newport

Jane D Chalmers Dau Unm Female 12 Scholar Salop Newport

{HC5} Henry Ed Chalmers Grandson Unm Male 10 weeks Orgreave

Emily Bond Cousin Unm Female 24 Manchester

Randolph C Linton Assistant Unm Male 28 Chemist’s Assistant Staffordshire Whampton

Eli Blagg Assistant Unm Male 18 Chemist’s Assistant Cheshire Audlem

Mary Morris Serv Unm Female 19 Nurse Kynnersley Shropshire

Sarah Withington Serv Unm Female 23 Cook Salop Edgmond

Fanny Davies Serv Unm Female 15 Housemaid Salop Newport
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1881 Census   of England  

The 1881 Census of England was taken on the 3rd April 1881

1881 Census RG11/2777/8/8

Orgreave, Lichfield, Staffordshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC4} Abraham Charles Head Widr Male 49 Landed Proprietor Staffordshire Pelsall Hall

Mary A Taylor Housekeeper Widow Female 67 Servant Shropshire Besford

Mary A Goddick Servant Unm Female 19 Servant Stafford Cannock Wood

Joseph Smith Servant Unm Male 15 servant Stafford Armitage

1881 Census RG11/2820/59/22

Town, Pelsall.,Walsall

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC19} John Smith Charles Husband Married Male 47 Land Owner Pelsall Staffordshire

Wife of {HC19} Annie Charles Wife Marr Female 42 Land Owner’s Wife Derby

{HC23} Annie Charles Daughter Unm Female 16 Scholar Ashby de la Zouche

{HC24} Beatrice Charles Daughter Unm Female 15 Scholar Ashby de la Zouche

{HC25} Laura Charles Daughter Unm Female 9 Scholar Pelsall Staffordshire

{HC26} John R Charles Son Unm Male 8 Scholar Pelsall Staffordshire

{HC27} Michael Charles Son Unm Male 6 Scholar Pelsall Staffordshire

Margaret Florden Boarder Unm Female 33 Resident Governess Cannock Staffordshire

Lucy Dukes Servant Unm Female 35 Cook Domestic Servant Pelsall Staffordshire

Agnes Lawton Servant Unm Female 22 Housemaid Domestic Service Walsall Staffordshire

Ellen Fowler Servant Unm Female 17 Nurse Domestic Servant Pelsall Staffordshire
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1881 Census RG11/2820/59/22

High Street, Newport, Shropshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disabilit
y

Parents of
Wife of {HC4}

Henry Chalmers Head Marr Male 60 Chemist Staffordshire Stafford

Louisa Chalmers Wife Marr Female 53 Middlesex, London

Jane Octavia Chalmers Dau Unm Female 21 Salop Newport

Henry Harrow Assistant Unm Male 45 Chemists Assistant Staffordshire Alton

Henry Edwin Turner Assistant Unm Male 21 Chemists Assistant Staffordshire Corsley

Arthur Geo Williams Assistant Unm Male 15 Chemists Apprentice Wiltshire Melksham

Sarah Watkiss Serv Unm Female 21 Cook Domestic  Service Salop Field Aston

Alice Harvey Serv Unm Female 16 Housemaid Domestic Servant Salop Shifnal
(The above shows that {HC5} was not living with his Grand Parents in 1881.)

1891 Census   of England  

The 1891 Census of England was taken on the 5th April 1891

This document has been produced for display on www.audleyfamilyhistory.com & www.audley.one-name.net Please feel free to distribute this document to others but please give
credit to the website. This document should not be used for commercial gain

19

http://www.audley.one-name.net/
http://www.audleyfamilyhistory.com/
http://www.audley.one-name.net/
http://www.audleyfamilyhistory.com/


This document has been produced for display on www.audleyfamilyhistory.com & www.audley.one-name.net Please feel free to distribute this document to others but please give
credit to the website. This document should not be used for commercial gain

1891 Census RG 12/4671/51/1

Llanbedr-y-Cennin, Caernarvonshire,  Wales

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

Richard Thomas Head Single Male 40 Farmer Caerhun, Caernarvonshire

Mary Thomas Sister Single Female 59 Caerhun, Caernarvonshire

Dorothy Thomas Sister Single Female 43 Caerhun, Caernarvonshire

Griffith Jones Nephew Single Male 22 ????? Caerhun, Caernarvonshire

Elizabeth A Davies Niece Single Female 9 Scholar Llanberis Caernarvonshire

Hugh Williams Lodger Single Male 45 Blacksmith?? Llanfachraeth, Anglesey, Wales

{HC5} Henry E A Charles Visitor Single Male 20 Living on own means Orgreave, Staffordshire
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1891 Census RG12/2247/54/23

The Hall, Pelsall, Walsall, Staffordshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC19} John S Charles Head Married Male 57 Living on own means Staffordshire, Pelsall

Wife of {HC19} Ann S Charles Wife Married Female 52 Derby

{HC23} Annie C Charles Daughter Single Female 26 Ashby-de-la-Zouch

{HC24} Beatrice E Charles Daughter Single Female 25 Ashby-de-la-Zouch

{HC25} John R Charles Son Single Male 18 Medical Student Staffordshire, Pelsall

{HC26} Michael T Charles Son Single Male 16 Scholar Staffordshire, Pelsall

Lucy Dukes Cook Single Female 44 Cook Domestic Staffordshire, Pelsall

Ellen Fowler Servant Single Female 27 Parlour Maid Domestic Staffordshire, Pelsall

Sarah J Cooper Servant Single Female 21 Housemaid Domestic Staffordshire, Pelsall

1901   Census of England  

The 1901 Census of England was taken on the 31st March 1901
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1901 Census RG13/2657/84/6

Orgreave House, Alrewas Staffordshire

Tag  Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC5} Henry E A Charles Head Marr Male 30 Veterinary Surgeon Staffs Orgreave

Wife of {HC5} Kate M A Charles Wife Marr Female 34 London Camberwell

{HC6} Muriel J A Charles Daughter Unm Female 8 Staffs Orgreave

{HC7} Edmond R A Charles Son Unm Male 6 Staffs Orgreave

{HC8} John R A Charles Son Unm Male 5 Scotland

{HC20} Hugh C A Charles Son Unm Male 4 Scotland

Florence E M J Doyle Governess Unm Female 25 Governess Nursery Scotland

Benjamin Barker Servant Unm Male 23 Groom Domestic Staffs Lichfield

Annie Falkner Servant Unm Female 23 Laundry Maid Staffs Burton on Trent

Gertrude Orton Servant Unm Female 17 Under Nurse Staffs Burton on Trent

Alice Orton Servant Unm Female 20 Housemaid Staffs Burton on Trent

1911 Census   of England  

The 1911 Census of England was taken on the 2nd April 1911
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1911 Census

95 St John’s Road, Brixton S.W, London.

Tag  Name Relation Marital
 Status

Gender Age Years
married

Children
Total

Children
Alive

Children
Dead

Occupation Birthplace Disability

Emma Eliza Hinton Widow Widow Female 75 45 7 4 3 Camberwell, Surrey

Wife of {HC5} Kate Maude Charles Daughter Marr Female 44 19 6 6 Lambeth, Surrey

Ethel Rose Benton Daughter Marr Female 37 2 Lambeth, Surrey

{HC18} Gerald Edmond Audley Charles Grandson Unm Male 6 Brighton Sussex

Edith Carter Cook Unm Female 22 Cook Camberwell Surrey

Olive Margaret Head Housemaid Unm Female 22 Housemaid
Buckingham Palace
Royal Mews

Edmond Frank Hinton Son Married Male 43 17 3 3 Clerk Solicitors Lambeth Surrey
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1911 Census RG14/14838/78

12, Victoria Square, Clifton, Bristol

Tag  Name Relation Marital
 Status

Gender Age Years
married

Children
Total

Children
Alive

Children
Dead

Occupation Birthplace Disability

{HC26} John Roger Charles Head Married Male 38
Consulting 
Physician

Pelsall Staffordshire

Wife of 
{HC26}

Alice Mary Gertrude Charles Wife Married Female 32  Nine 3 3 --- West Bromwich Staffordshire

{HC28} Joyce Evelyn Mary Charles Daughter Single Female 8 Pelsall Staffordshire

{HC29} John Hugo Audley Charles Son Single Male 7 Pelsall Staffordshire

{HC30} Bernard Roger Audley Charles Son Single Male 1 Cleyton Gloucestershire

Mabel Helen Winsley Servant Single Female 24
Domestic 
Nurse

Chilcompton Somerset

Clara Blanche Hayward Servant Single Female 28 Cook Domestic Bath Somerset

Annie Eliza Binford Servant Single Female 25
Parlour Maid 
domestic

Glueston Gloucestershire

Gertrude Clara Dys Servant Single Female 15
House Maid 
domestic

Almondsbury Gloucester

1921 Census   of England  

The 1921 Census of England was taken on the 19th June 1921.
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1921 Census RG 13/28151/ 0497 & 0510

Royal Navy HMS ‘Ajax’ Battleship, Constantinople

Tag  Name Relation Age Gender
Marital
 Status
Parents

Birthplace
Nationality

Occupation
Children

under
16

Yrs Mo

{HC9} Lawrence Geoffrey Audley Charles ----- 18 7 Male  Single Brighton, Sussex Ordinary Seaman RN

1921 Census RG15/03400/282

11 Park Hill Road, Croydon, Surrey, England

Tag  Name Relation Age Gender
Marital
 Status
Parents

Birthplace
Nationality

Occupation
Children

under
16

Yrs Mo

Eric Edmund Hinton Head 24 11 Male Married  London Brixton Law Student 1

Lilian Bessie Hinton Wife 27 4 Female Married Yorktown Surrey Home Duties

Wife of {HC5} Kate Maud Charles Aunt 55 -- Female Married Camberwell Surrey Home Duties

Joanne Maria Hinton Daughter -- 11 Female Both Alive Amersham Bucks

Agnes Maria Southey Visitor 57 8 Female Married Basingstoke Hants Home Duties

Kathleen Susie Tourk? Servant 14 4 Female N K Ferring Sussex
Domestic Servant
Employer  E E Hinton
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1921 Census RG15/11427/36

Churchill Court, Churchill, Axbridge, Somerset

Tag  Name Relation Age Gender
Marital
 Status
Parents

Birthplace
Nationality

Occupation
Children

under
16

Yrs Mo

{HC26} John Roger Charles Head 48 8 Male Married Pelsall Staffs
Consulting Physician
Own Account
5 Rooking ?? Place Clifton Bristol

One

Wife of {HC26} Alice Mary Gertrude Charles Wife 42 4 Female Marries West Bromwich Staffs At Home

{HC28} Joyce Evelyn Charles Daughter 19 2 Female Single Pelsall Staffs At Home

{HC30} Bernard Roger Audley Charles Son 11 9 Male Both Alive Clifton Bristol Full Time Education

Herbert Martin Coombs Visitor 9 0 Male Both Alive 3 Pembroke Road Clifton, Bristol Full Time Education

Mabel Annie Robett Servant 28 7 Female Single Huntspill Somerset
Domestic Servant
Private
Churchill Court Somerset

Florrie  Lockyer Servant 28 11 Female Single Huntworth Somerset
Domestic Servant
Private
Churchill Court Somerset

Mabel Alice Walls Servant 18 1 Female Single Blaydon Somerset
Domestic Servant
Private
Churchill Court Somerset

1931 Census   of England  

The 1931 Census of England was taken 26th April 1931 but was destroyed during WWII
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1939 Register   of England  

1939 Registers RG101/0631D/002/8 Letter Code AYDO

82-83 Eccleston Hotel, Eccleston Square, Belgravia, Westminster, London

 Tag Name Date of Birth Marital Status Occupation Other

{HC9} Laurence G Audley-Charles 10th November 1900 Married Grocery & Provision Man...

(Comment: Entry suggests he was in the Mercantile Marine War Service Reg No 95335 …...)

1939 Registers RG101/2594J/010/23 Letter Code EMJH
RG101/2594I/006/18 Letter Code EMJH

45 Alexandra Road , Worthing, Sussex, England

 Tag Name Date of Birth Marital Status Occupation Other

Wife of {HC5} Kate Audley- Charles 16th June 1866 Widow Private means

Wife of {HC9} Elsie Dobson (Audley-Charles) 19th December 1896 Married Shop Manageress

Closed Record
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